

## State of New Hampshire PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Derry Police Patrolman's Association, NEPBA Local 38, AFL-CIO

And

Town of Derry

Case No. P-0702-17 Decision No. 2010-108

## AMENDED CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

The Public Employee Labor Relations Board previously conducted a representation proceeding in accordance with RSA 273-A and N.H. Admin. Rule Pub 100-300 which resulted in the selection of the Derry Police Association as the certified exclusive representative of the bargaining unit described below. The Derry Police Association has notified the board that it is now known as the Derry Police Patrolmen's Association and is an affiliate of the New England Police Benevolent Association identified as NEPBA Local 38, AFL-CIO as referenced in PELRB Decision No. 2010-074. Accordingly, in order to recognize these changes and the affiliation the board amends the certification to reflect that the Derry Police Patrolmen's Association, NEPBA Local 38, AFL-CIO is the exclusive representative of the employees of the above named public employer, in the unit described below, for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances.

UNIT: All Patrolmen excluding the position of Prosecutor

The above named public employer shall recognize the affiliation and negotiate collectively with the duly certified exclusive representative on terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the exclusive representative to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

This amended certification corrects and replaces the amended certification set forth in PELRB Decision 2010-075.

June 9, 2010

Douglas L. Ingersoll, E

Executive Director/Presiding Office

Distribution:

Diane S. Byrnes, Esq.

Edward Budroe, President, Derry Police Association, NEPBA

Gary Stenhouse, Town Administrator